



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 549/2024**

ADITYA BIRLA NUVO LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Chirag Ahluwalia, Adv.
M: 9369857033
Email: chiragahluwalia@asahni.co

versus

TREND AND ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

22.10.2024

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that besides two defendants, the third defendant was also impleaded by the District Court in Kerala. For this purpose, he draws the attention of this Court to the judgment dated 07th January, 2020, wherein, defendant no.3 has been mentioned.
2. Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to file an appropriate application bringing forth all the facts with respect to impleadment of defendant no.3.
3. Let an Amended Memo of Parties be also filed by the plaintiff, along with the application.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that fresh summons have been issued to the defendants by the learned Joint Registrar. He submits that additionally the summons be also issued to the learned counsel, who have been appearing for the defendants before Division Bench of this Court in *RFA(OS)(COMM) 35/2019* and before the Supreme Court in



transfer petition.

5. Considering the submissions made before this Court, it is directed that the summons be issued to defendants through the counsels, i.e. Mr. B.P. Singh (Dhakray) and Mr. Shakti Singh, Advocates also, whose appearances are recorded in the order dated 09th May, 2024 passed by the Division Bench of this Court in *RFA(OS)(COMM) 35/2019*, titled as ***M/S RS Sales Corporation Versus Aditya Birla NUVO Ltd. & Ors.***, and, also recorded in order dated 13th February, 2024 passed by the Supreme Court in *Transfer Petition (Civil) 590/2023*.

6. Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to place on record the relevant details of the aforesaid advocates, for the purposes of issuance of summons to them.

7. Re-notify on 31st January, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 22, 2024/kr